
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
 

Tuesday, 15th March, 2022 at 2.30 pm 

Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 

 
 
Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Chairman) 

Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman) 
 John Blackall 

Chris Brown 
Karen Burgess 
Jonathan Chowen 
Philip Circus 
Michael Croker 
Ray Dawe 
Nigel Jupp 
Lynn Lambert 
 

Mike Morgan 
Roger Noel 
Bob Platt 
Josh Potts 
Kate Rowbottom 
Jack Saheid 
Diana van der Klugt 
James Wright 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

1.  Apologies for absence  

2.  Minutes 7 - 14 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February. 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  
 

 

4.  Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 

5.  Appeals 15 - 18 
Applications for determination by Committee: 

6.  DC/21/0938 Hascombe Farm, Horn Lane, Henfield. 19 - 36 

 Ward: Bramber, Upper Beeding and Woodmancote. 
Applicant: Mr Ralph Gilbert. 
 

 

7.  DC/21/1092 Upways, Chantry Lane, Storrington, Pulborough. 37 - 48 

 Ward: Storrington and Washington. 
Applicant: Mr Stuart Holmes. 
 

 

8.  Urgent Business  

 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions. 
 

Appeals 
 

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Items 
 

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is 
proposed and finishing with the recommendation. 
 

Public Speaking on 
Agenda Items 
(Speakers must give 
notice by not later than 
noon two working 
days before the date 
of the meeting)  

Parish and neighbourhood councils in the District are allowed 5 minutes 
each to make representations; members 
[...]
ed and procedure repeated 

                                                           
1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely. 

P
age 5



 

 

Original recommendation to REFUSE application 
 

Members in support during debate   Members not in support during debate    

     

 

                                Vote on original recommendation     Member to move   Member to move 
             alternative motion alternative motion 
                 to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give   
        planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further              
 Majority in favour?  Majority against? information required) 
 Original recommendation Original recommendation 
 carried – REFUSED   not carried – THIS IS NOT AN 

    APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION                 Another Member Another member 
            seconds  seconds 
 
 
           Director considers 
           planning reasons 
 
 
        If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid  Vote on alternative 
        vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL    motion to DEFER 
        motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*   
            
 
      Majority in favour? Majority against?  Majority in favour? Majority against? 
      Alternative motion Alternative motion  Alternative motion Alternative motion 
      to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried  to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried 
      - APPROVED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL  - DEFERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
         RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

                                                           
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
15 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Chairman), John Blackall, Karen Burgess, 
Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, 
Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, 
Bob Platt, Kate Rowbottom, Jack Saheid and Diana van der Klugt 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Chris Brown, Josh Potts and James Wright 

 

PCS/51   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
Resolved that Councillor Paul Clarke be appointed Vice Chairman for the rest of 
the Municipal Year. 
 

PCS/52   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCS/53   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of Members’ Interests. 
 

PCS/54   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

PCS/55   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
 

PCS/56   DC/20/1697 - LAND NORTH OF THE ROSARY, CHURCH ROAD, 
PARTRIDGE GREEN. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this outline 
application sought to amend the reasons for refusal being considered under the 
current appeal by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
The outline application was for the erection of 81 dwellings, associated public 
spaces, landscaping, vehicular access, drainage and highways infrastructure 
works. All matters were reserved apart from access. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (South) 
15 February 2022 

 

 
2 

The application site was located to the north-west of Partridge Green to the 
west of Church Road and north of the Rosary. The Downs Link (Bridleway 
3566) marks the western boundary of the site and Church Road (B2135) marks 
the eastern boundary. Jolesfield and Littleworth are located to the north and 
north-east. All protected trees on the site would be retained. 
 
Since the refusal of planning permission, four new material considerations had 
arisen relating to; water neutrality, the introduction of four custom/self build 
dwellings in the proposals, the West Grinstead Neighbourhood Plan and the 
Council’s five year housing land supply position. 
 
The report had been returned to committee to consider revisions for refusal for 
application DC/20/1697 which was subject to a current appeal by the planning 
inspectorate and it was recommended that: 
 

(a) The current reason for refusal relating to the principle of development, owing to 
the Council’s lack of five year housing land supply should be withdrawn. 

(b) A new reason for refusal relating to the adverse impact of the development on 
the Arun Valley SAC/SPA and Ramsar sites should be introduced as the 
development had not demonstrated to be water neutral. 

 
Members noted the planning history of DC/20/1697. The Parish Council 
objected to the proposal. 22 letters of objection had been received from 19 
households and two letters of support, four further letters were received from 
three households neither objecting or supporting the proposal. 
 
Since the publication of the report an additional representation had been 
received raising concerns on heritage, landscape and impacts of safety on the 
northern pedestrian point. WSCC Highways had reviewed these safety 
concerns and concluded that the proposed pedestrian crossing was still 
acceptable. 
 
Members supported the officer recommendations. It was reported that a Section 
106 agreement was currently being discussed and agreed. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/20/1697 will advise the Planning Inspectorate that 
it will: 
 

(a) No longer be seeking to defend the reason for refusal no. 1 regarding the 
principle of development given the Council’s five year housing land supply 
position; and 
 

(b) Will be defending the refusal of planning permission instead on the 
following grounds:  

 
1. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate with a 

sufficient degree of certainty that the proposed development would not 
contribute to an existing adverse effect upon the integrity of the 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South) 
15 February 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

internationally designated Arun Valley Special Area of Conservation, 
Spec
[...]
odland and fields. The site was located immediately 
adjacent to the built-up area of West Chiltington Common and Old Haglands a 
Grade II Listed Building located directly to the west. 
 
The Parish Council objected to the proposal. 35 letters of support had been 
received from 33 households, 12 were received from households within the 
Horsham District and 21 from outside the District. 
 
16 letters of objection were received from 13 separate households within 
Horsham District. A further 6 letters of representation were received neither 
supporting or objecting.  
 
Since the publication of the report a further letter of support had been received. 
 

Page 9



 Planning Committee (South) 
15 February 2022 

 

 
4 

The applicant spoke in support of the application. A representative from the 
Parish Council spoke in objection to the application citing concerns with the 
design and size of the proposed building and near location to the listed building. 
 
It was noted that since the report was published the applicant had submitted 
amendments with some changes. Due to a lack of supporting information; it 
was acknowledged that a dwelling was required however a new design would 
be required to overcome concerns. 
 
Members generally agreed that the current proposal was too large and although 
supportive of the business, concerns were raised regarding an increase in 
traffic on Haglands Lane. It was suggested that any further application may 
consider better access to the site.  
 
Members discussed gaining greater understanding in supporting the change of 
agricultural use in the area to vineyards. It was suggested that specific vineyard 
requirements would enable clarity in the planning process and a possible policy 
or set of sub policies should be considered. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design and appearance, heritage impacts, impact on the 
[...]
80 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), its 
duties under the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended), and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 
(Priority habitats & species). 

 
 
 
 
 

PCS/58   DC/21/1631 LAND AT GRID REFERENCE 506411 119161 BROOMERS 
HILL LANE, PULBOROUGH. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for the construction of an irrigation storage 
reservoir to support animal drinking troughs for the agricultural holding.  
 
The proposed reservoir would also supply water to newly planted trees and 
hedges. The current troughs were mains fed and the proposal aimed to switch 
to a new pump supply which would be more cost efficient, reliable and a greater 
ecological resource. 
 
This application followed on from a previously withdrawn application 
DC/21/0163 which had prior approval however it was considered that the extent 
of the works required planning permission. 
 
The application site was located on the eastern side of Broomers Hill Lane, 
situated south of Broomershill Farm and north of Brooks Rew Farm.  The site 
currently comprised an open field pasture which was part of the overall farm 
holding of 20.81 hectares. The proposed reservoir would supply water to newly 
planted trees and hedges in the summer months and to livestock via a series of 
troughs in the fields that are currently mains fed. 
 
The Parish Council raised an objection to the proposal. Seven letters of support 
were received and two letters of objection. 
 
Since the report had been published, two further letters of support had been 
received and one more letter of objection. 
 

Page 11



 Planning Committee (South) 
15 February 2022 

 

 
6 

The agent and applicant both spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members were in support of the application and felt the needs of the agricultural 
policy had been met, the local landscape and wetland would be enhanced, 
there would be bio-diversity gains and the site would meet water neutrality 
requirements. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development; 
character, appearance and impact on heritage assets; impact on neighbouring 
amenity; ecology; water neutrality, drainage and archaeology. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/1631 be granted subject to the conditions 
reported with an additional condition in relation to importing and exporting soil to 
the site.  
 
 

PCS/59   DC/21/1234 ASHLEY HOUSE, ROUNDABOUT COPSE, WEST 
CHILTINGTON. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission subject to conditions for the erection of a 
detached 3-bedroom bungalow, attached garage and parking spaces. 
 
DC/21/1234 had been considered at Committee August 2021 and a decision 
was made to delegate to the Head of Development and Building Control. 
Further consideration was required to proposed access of the site in 
consultation with WSCC Highways and water neutrality matters. 
 
The application site occupied an area to the south and west of the Roundabout 
Copse cul-de-sac situated at the easternmost element of the garden of Ashley 
House. The site was within a defined built up area of West Chiltington typified 
by single storey and two storey dwellings of character. 
 
Members noted the planning history of the site. 
Further assessments received from WSCC Highways considered that access 
matters were deemed to be acceptable. Water Neutrality assessments 
confirmed that subject to proposed measures in both existing and proposed 
dwellings the proposal would achieve water neutrality. 
 
The Parish Council had objected to the proposal. Nine letters of objection had 
been received in connection to the application and one in support. 
 
The Parish Council spoke in objection to the proposal. 
 

Page 12



Planning Committee (South) 
15 February 2022 

7 

 

 
7 

Although further information had been provided on water neutrality, some 
Members still raised concerns on whether or not it could be achieved for this 
application. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/1234 be refused for the following reason: 
 

1) Insufficient information had been provided to demonstrate with a sufficient 
degree of certainty that the proposed development would not contribute to an 
existing adverse effect upon the integrity of the internationally designated Arun 
Valley Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by way of increased water 
abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Policy 
Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021), its duties under the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended), and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority 
habitats & species). 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.09 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee (SOUTH) 
Date: 15th March 2022 
 
Report on Appeals: 03/02/2022 – 02/03/2022 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site 
Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/21/1279 

Hurston Lane Depot  
Hurston Lane 
Storrington 
RH20 4AF 

04-Feb-22 Not determined 
Not 
determined 

DC/21/1264 

Wiltshire Farm  
Pickhurst Lane 
Pulborough 
RH20 1DA 

23-Feb-22 
Application 
Refused 

N/A 

DC/20/2266 

Rye Farm 
Hollands Lane 
Henfield 
West Sussex 
BN5 9QY 

02-Mar-22 
Application 
Permitted 

Application 
Refused 

 
 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2. Appeals started 
 
Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period: 
 

Ref No. Site 
Appeal 
Procedure 

Start Date 
Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/20/2572 

Land
[...]
ning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for various equestrian works, including: 

- the provision of an enclosed viewing area as an extension to an existing indoor riding 
arena,  

- the erection of a hay barn for storage purposes,  
- a horse walker,  
- the provision of 2x ‘all weather’ pens,  
- a tannoy/public-address (PA) system to support equestrian events and 
- the formation of an additional 28x 12m parking area. 
 

1.2 Revised plans were received on 16.02.2022, omitting additional stabling and an external 
viewing platform originally featured within the original submission. These elements of the 
original proposal, therefore, no longer form part of this submission. 
 

1.3 Proposed equestrian facilities are located within the extent of the existing Hascombe Farm. 
Proposed all-weather paddocks and a circular horse walker would be formed to the south 
of the main parking area adjacent to six existing all-weather paddocks at a distance 
approximately 60m set-back from Horn Lane. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
1.4 The proposed pole-barn would be positioned at the eastern extent of the holding, arranged 

to occupy a footprint extending to 28m in length along the eastern site boundary. The 
proposed barn would, further, extend to a maximum height of 5.5m with an eaves height of 
4.4m. 
 

1.5 The proposed viewing platform would be provided as an extension to the south of the main 
indoor riding arena, supported above existing water-storage tanks at first floor level by a 
series of steel columns/supports. The proposed extension would mirror the roof-form of the 
existing riding arena, projecting ~6.8m to the south. The proposed viewing platform would 
be accessed by way of external staircase. 
 

1.6 Additional parking facilities are to be formed to the south of the indoor riding arena (and 
proposed ex
[...]
 by reason of the overdevelopment 
of the site, noise pollution associated with the proposed tannoy system, light pollution and 
increased traffic movements.  

 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS 
 
16 letters of representation, from 15 independent addresses, were received in connection 
with the proposal. 13 letters of objection were received in objection to the proposal with 3 
letters received in support. 
 
The main material grounds for objection can be summarised as:- 
 
- Concern with regard to the noise impact of the proposed development and its effects 

upon the living conditions of nearby occupiers; 
- Concern with regard to the noise impact of the proposed development and its impact 

upon wildlife; 
- Concern with regard to the possible impacts of light pollution upon the South Downs 

National Park; 
- Concern with regard to the possible impacts of light pollution upon wildlife; 
- Concern with regard to the potential for increased traffic and resultant effects upon 

highway safety and operation; 
- Concern with regards to the potential intensification of use and resultant effects upon 

local tranquillity; 
- Concern with regards to the adequacy of existing fire-fighting infrastructure on site to 

support the proposed development; 
- Concern with regard to the risk of increased surface water flooding resulting from the 

proposals; 
- Concern with regard to the absence of professional acoustic assessment in connection 

with the proposed tannoy system; 
- Concern with regard to the lack of clarity in the proposed number of events and 

intended number of events to be split between outdoor and indoor arenas; 
- Clearance of land to accommodate the proposed development would detrimentally 

impact upon existing wildlife; 
- Concern that the existing access and proposed parking facilities are not adequate to 

support equestrian events and may risk the safety of highways users;  
- The site is visible from public footpaths; 

 
The main material grounds for supp
[...]
006 
(Priority habitats & species) and Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015). 

 
 
 
 

Page 34



Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

06) DC/21/0938

Hascombe Farm, Horn Lane, Henfield, West Sussex, BN5 9SA

1:5,000

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

04/03/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Shazia Penne  Tel: 01403 215258 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee South 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 15 March 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Erection of a two storey side extension, associated parking and garage 
(revision of SG/48/00). 
 

SITE: 
Upways, Chantry Lane, Storrington, Pulborough, West Sussex, RH20 
4BU     

WARD: Storrington and Washington 

APPLICATION: DC/21/1092 

APPLICANT: 
Name: Mr Stuart Holmes   Address: Upways, Chantry Lane, Storrington, 
Pulborough, West Sussex, RH20 4BU United Kingdom   

 
 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA:  More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission. 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey side extension, 

associated parking and garage. The garage would sit beneath the side extension and open 
onto a new area of excavated hardstanding, access via a new gated access from Chantry 
Lane. The two storey side extension proposed would have the same pitched roof as the 
existing dwellinghouse, with a deep catslide to the northern elevation to limit views to the 
rear. The proposed associated parking would allow for off road as well as a new on street 
parking bay on Chantry Lane. The application has been amended during the consideration 
of the application to address officer concerns regarding the design of the proposal. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.2 The application relates to a detached two-storey dwelling located on the eastern side of 

Chantry Lane within the built up area of Storrington and Sullington. The dwelling is composed 
of a stock brick and white rendered walls to all elevations, timber framed fenestration and 
tiled roof, and sits in an elevated position above the road. The area is characterised by 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



detached dwellings of a similar proportion and scale to the proposal site. The application site 
benefits from modest garden space and no onsite parking. Chantry Lane is a narrow lane 
which slopes up from the north and south to a high point outside the site. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2.2 National Planning Policy Framework 
 
2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 

Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development  
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character  
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development  
Policy 33 - Development Principles  
Policy 40 - Sustainable Transport  
Policy 41 - Parking  

 
RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

 
2.4 Storrington, Sullington and Washington Neighbourhood Plan 2018- 2031  

- Policy 14 (Design). 
 
2.5 Storrington, Sullington and Washington Parish Design Statement 
 
 

PLANNING HISTORY AND RELEVANT APPLICATIONS 

3. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Where consultation responses have been summarised, it should be noted that Officers have 

had consideration of the full comments
[...]
Planning Authority. The splays shall be maintained and kept free of all 
obstructions over a height of 0.6 metre above adjoining carriageway level or as 
otherwise agreed. 
 
Reason: To ensure adequate visibility splays is available to serve the development 
and in the interests of road safety in accordance with Policies 40 and 41 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
5 Regulatory Condition: The materials to be used in the development hereby 

permitted shall strictly accord with those indicated on the application form.  
  

Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
in the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
 

Page 44



1

6

8

3

4

7

2

de

LB

50.0m

45.4m

Sta

Cott

The Gables

Fleur

Lodge

17
18

16

13

El Sub

Bury

C
o

b
d

e
n

Cottage

Meadow

Burns
Otways

C
H

A
N

T
R

Y
 C

L

Manleys

Brackens

Chantry

Croft House

Moorings

Rossanton

Camellia Rise

Sandbanks

Appledown

R
o

th
b

u
ry

Stanburys

Oakwood House

Park

1 to 6

7 to
 11

Blakes

Lily Pad

Byrons

Laburnham House

Cottage

Cottage

1

Sel

52.1m

Upways

C
H

A
N

T
R

Y
 L

A
N

E

Downhurst

Keats

Woodpeckers

Strome

Sawyards

(Nursing Home)

CottageCottage

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

07) DC/21/1092

Upways, Chantry Lane, Storrington, Pulborough, West Sussex, 
RH20 4BU

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

04/03/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  ADDENDUM 

 
 

Planning Committee South 
 
15 March 2022 
 
Item 7:  DC/21/1092 - Upways, Chantry Lane, Storrington, 
  Pulborough, West Sussex, RH20 4BU 
 
 
Water Neutrality 
 
Paragraph 3.4 of the committee report outlines an objection from Natural England.  This 
representation is based upon Natural England’s Position Statement for all applications which 
fall in the Sussex North Water Supply Zone.  The comments (in paragraph 3.4) have not been 
submitted in response to this particular application and are not specific to the proposal being 
considered.  It is appreciated that this is not clear and how this is conveyed will be revisited 
for future reports. 
 
The Council’s guidance on Water Neutrality confirms that householder applications (with the 
exceptions of annexes and swimming pools) have been screened out from having a likely 
significant impact on the Arun Valley.  This position recognises that household size and water 
usage per capita are declining and the lack of evidence to demonstrate that householder 
extensions, as a matter of course, result in increased occupancy or water consumption.   
 
The above approach applies to all Planning Authority’s that fall within the Sussex North Water 
Supply Zone and allows for a level of consistency in decision making.  Natural England has 
been advised of this approach (in respect of householder development) and has raised no 
concerns. 
 
Paragraph 6.12 of the committee report sets out the relevant considerations in respect of water 
neutrality: - 
 
6.12 There is no clear or compelling evidence to suggest the nature and scale of the 

proposed domestic extension would result in a more intensive occupation of the 
dwelling, necessitating an increased consumption of water that would result in a 
significant impact on the Arun Valley SAC, SPA and Ramsar sites, either alone or in 
combination with other plans and projects. The grant of planning permission would not 
therefore adversely affect the integrity of these sites or otherwise conflict with policy 31 
of the HDPF, NPPF paragraph 180 and the Council’s obligations under the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017. 

 

The above considerations are specific to the proposed development and, for the reasons 
stated, there is considered to be no conflict with relevant planning policies or legislation in 
respect of water neutrality. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/21/0938 Hascombe Farm, Horn Lane, Henfield.
	06) DC-21-0938 plan

	7 DC/21/1092 Upways, Chantry Lane, Storrington, Pulborough.
	07) DC-21-1092 plan
	DC-21-1092 - Addendum




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
15 MARCH 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Chairman), John Blackall, Karen Burgess, 
Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, 
Lynn Lambert, Bob Platt, Kate Rowbottom and Diana van der Klugt 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Paul Clarke, Chris Brown, Nigel Jupp, Mike Morgan, 

Roger Noel, Josh Potts, Jack Saheid and James Wright 
 

PCS/60   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCS/61   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Lynn Lambert declared a personal interest in planning application 
DC/21/0938 and did not take part in the debate or decision for the relevant item. 
 

PCS/62   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

PCS/63   APPEALS 
 
The list of a appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
 

PCS/64   DC/21/0938 HASCOMBE FARM, HORN LANE, HENFIELD. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for various equestrian works, including: an 
extension to an indoor riding arena, the erection of a hay barn, two all-weather 
pens, a PA system and an additional parking area. 
 
The application site was located to the south of Horn Lane, Henfield within the 
commercial equestrian centre known as Hascombe Farm. 
 
The Parish Council, and neighbouring Parish Council of Woodmancote objected 
to the proposal. 13 letters of objection had been received and 3 of support. 
 
The Applicant’s Agent addressed the Committee in support of the application. A 
representative from Henfield Parish Council and a representative from 
Woodmancote Parish Council spoke in objection to the application. 
 



 Planning Committee (South) 
15 March 2022 

 

 
2 

Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development; 
character, design and appearance; local amenity; parking, highway safety and 
operation; ecology; and drainage. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding potential noise impacts of the new PA 
system. After careful consideration, Members concluded that a further 
assessment needed to be made regarding noise before a decision could be 
made. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That planning application DC/21/0938 be deferred to allow for additional 
consideration of noise related impacts. 

 

PCS/65   DC/21/1092 UPWAYS, CHANTRY LANE, STORRINGTON, PULBOROUGH. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the erection of a two-storey side extension with 
associated parking and garage. The garage would sit beneath the side 
extension and be accessed via a new gated access to the property. 
 
The application site was located on the eastern side of Chantry Lane within the 
built-up area of Storrington and Sullington. 
 
Natural England objected to the application with a statement based upon 
Natural England’s Position Statement for all applications which fall in the 
Sussex North Water Supply Zone that was not specific to this application. 
 
Members noted the addendum to this report that stated paragraph 6.12 of the 
officer’s report set out the relevant considerations in respect of water neutrality 
that were specific to this application and Planning Officers consider there not to 
be a conflict with relevant planning policies of legislation in respect of water 
neutrality.  
 
The Parish Council raised an objection to the application. 11 letters of objection 
had been received. Officers reported that there had been an additional letter of 
representation received since the publication of the report, totalling 12 letters of 
representation. 
 
The Applicant addressed the committee in support of the application. A member 
of the public spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: design and appearance; 
impact on amenity; highways impacts; and water neutrality. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 



Planning Committee (South) 
15 March 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

That planning application DC/21/1092 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report and that an additional condition 
be added in relation to the minimum height of the proposed rooflights. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.16 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


